Marriage rate assumptions were updated to reflect the most recent participant experience. Based
on the current retiree population, 30% of future retirees are assumed married with a spouse at
retirement, eligible for plan benefits.

Sensitivity Analysis

Discount Rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicated what the Court’s total OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (2.54%) or 1-
percentage point higher (4.54%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase
2.54% 3.54% 4.54%

RHPP 45,974,243$  36,018,680$  28,040,542$
PEBP 1,727,732   1,532,356   1,369,773

Total OPEB Liability 47,701,975$  37,551,036$  29,410,315$

49

Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 10 -  Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans (continued)

Health care cost trend rate. The sensitivity analysis below indicates what the Court’s total OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using a health care trend rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower (5.75% decreasing to 3.00%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75% decreasing to 5.00%) than
the current rate:

Healthcare Cost
1% Decrease Trend Rates 1% Increase

RHPP 27,838,837$  36,018,680$  46,211,966$
PEBP 1,376,209   1,532,356   1,715,779

Total OPEB Liability 29,215,046$  37,551,036$  47,927,745$

Changes in Total OPEB Liability

During the year ended June 30, 2023, changes in the Court’s total OPEB liability were as follows:

Total OPEB
RHPP PEBP Liability

Balance recognized at July 1, 2022 37,867,047$  1,826,805$   39,693,852$

Changes recognized for the fiscal year
Service cost 1,638,069   -   1,638,069
Interest 844,246   38,770   883,016
Differences between expected and

actual experience (4,498,324)   42,544   (4,455,780)
Changes in assumptions 1,006,964   (311,944)   695,020
Benefit payments (839,322)   (63,819)   (903,141)

Net changes (1,848,367)   (294,449)   (2,142,816)

Balance recognized at June 30, 2023 36,018,680$  1,532,356$   37,551,036$

50

Eighth Judicial District Court
Clark County, Nevada

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

Note 10 -  Other Post-Employment Benefit Plans (continued)

OPEB Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Court recognized an OPEB expense (income) of ($795,070),
of which ($564,440) related to RHPP and ($230,630) related to PEBP. At June 30, 2023, the Court
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to both OPEB
plans from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
PEBP

Contributions made in fiscal year ending 2023 after